## 503722283 03/04/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3768924

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PONO CORPORATION	12/28/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RESMED SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED		
Street Address:	NEXUSUCD		
Internal Address:	BLOCKS 9 & 10, BELFIELD OFFICE PARK, CLONSKEAGH		
City:	DUBLIN		
State/Country:	IRELAND		
Postal Code:	4		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8454528

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (908) 518-6398

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LDLK&M

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RST 3.0-035	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MELINDA C. CORMIER		
SIGNATURE:	/Melinda C. Cormier/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2016	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Exhibit C Assignment#page1.tif source=Exhibit C Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503722283 REEL: 037893 FRAME: 0978

## Exhibit C

# **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Pono Corporation (the "Assignor"), having a principal business address at 6700 Kalanianaole Highway, Suite 217, Honolulu, Hawaii 96825, is hereafter referred to as assignor, have acquired all right title and interest to the inventions of certain new and useful improvements included in certain patents and patent applications recited in the <u>ASSET LIST</u> attached hereto, for which applications for a Letters Patent were executed and Patent(s) have been granted;

WHEREAS, ResMed Sensor Technologies, Inc., a corporation of Ireland, herein referred to as "Assignee", having a principal business address at NexusUCD, Block 9 & 10, Belfield Office Park, Clonskeagh, Dublin, 4, Ireland, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said inventions and the aforesaid patents and utility patent applications and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said inventions, including without limitation all applications and patents for said inventions claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility applications or patents pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

Pono Corporation
(Date) DEC 28 23/5

#### NOTARIAL CERTIFICATION

1, Lai Kin Kwiny, a Notar	y Public of Hawa	, hereby ce	ertify that
Duth Shindo, who executed the attached			
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, that he	she had and has fuil au	thority to execute documents	on behalf of
Assignor Corporation, a corporation organized u	inder the laws of the Sta	ate of Hawaii, doing business	
at Honolulu, HI	<del>,</del>		i k No
	La 7- 3	7—8	TATE
	Notary Public	Lai Kin Kwong, First Judi	cial Court
My commission expires: 4-6-2018		State of Hawaii Commission Expires: 04	/06/2018
Doc. Date: Madotet 12/20/15 # Pages 2	WY KING	Commission #: 14-100	
Notary Name: Lai Kin Kwong First Circuit	NOTARY	O I	
Doc. Description Continuatory Assignment	PUBLIC	\*\ \\ \*\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	
	No. 14-100	/	
for 76 2 12/28/18	TO THE OF HEAD	Mark Artist	
Notary Signature Date	THE OF THE	*	

PATENT REEL: 037893 FRAME: 0979

## ASSET LIST

U.S. Patent No. 8,454,528 U.S. Patent Application No. 13/298,248 U.S. Patent Application No. 14/208,173 AU 2012308234 EP 12832297.1 INDIA 7077/DELNP/2010 WO2013040511

> PATENT REEL: 037893 FRAME: 0980

**RECORDED: 03/04/2016**